
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Investment Board 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: https://youtu.be/3EWUGOeurJk 
 

Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Next Meetings:  30 November 2021   9 February 2022 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/3EWUGOeurJk 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical location. Any 
views reached by the Committee today will have to be considered by the Chamberlain after the 
meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s Covid Approval Procedure who will 
make a formal decision having considered all relevant matters. This process reflects the current 
position in respect of the holding of formal Local Authority meetings and the Court of Common 
Council’s decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with virtual meetings and take formal decisions 
through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other officers nominated by him after the informal 
meeting has taken place and the will of the Committee is known in open session. Details of all 
decisions taken under the Covid Approval Procedure will be available on line via the City 
Corporation’s webpages. A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link 
following the end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting 
recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/3EWUGOeurJk
https://youtu.be/3EWUGOeurJk


available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 30 June 
2021. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS AT 31 JULY 2021 

 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 34) 

 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2020/21 

 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
  

 



Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 

 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
12. CAS: AGREEING TARGETS AND IMPLEMENTATION ACTIONS FOR A NET 

ZERO PATHWAY FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS FOR EACH FUND 

 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 80) 

 
13. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS 
 

For Information 
 

 a) Quarterly Monitoring to 30 June 2021 (Pages 81 - 98) 
  Report of Mercer 

 
 b) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: Pension Fund (Pages 99 - 114) 
  Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 c) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: City's Cash (Pages 115 - 128) 
  Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 d) Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: Bridge House Estates (Pages 

129 - 142) 
  Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 

14. VALUE FOR MONEY ASSESSMENT 

 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 143 - 166) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



5 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 30 June 2021  
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Financial Investment Board held on 
Wednesday, 30 June 2021 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

James Graham - Chamberlain's Department 

Simi Shah - Town Clerk's Department 

 
Also in attendance: 
Lucy Tusa – Mercer 
Jodi Paterson – Mercer 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Ian Seaton. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 20 May 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
There were no public outstanding actions. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS AT 31 MAY 2021  

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing a summary of the 
City of London Corporation’s treasury management portfolio (investments) as at 
31 May 2021. The Chamberlain introduced the report and drew Members’ 
attention to the key points, as well as the updated cashflow forecast 
information. Mercer advised that the Bank of England may raise interest rates 
towards the end of 2022 if certain targets were met.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
9 - 15        3 
16 - 17       - 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2021 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions. 
 

11. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
 

a) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2021: Pension Fund  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

b) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2021: City's Cash  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

c) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2021 Bridge House Estates  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

12. YEAR 1 PLAN FOR CLIMATE ACTION  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 
 

Page 8



13. PENSION FUND PROPERTY - PROPOSED TOP UP  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

14. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND  
 

a) Sir William Coxen Trust Fund Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2021  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

b) Sir William Coxen Trust Fund - Review of Investment Arrangements  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2021  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.49 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Financial Investment Board – Outstanding Actions 
 

 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be completed/ 
progressed to next 

stage 
Progress Update 

There are currently no outstanding actions. 

 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



 

 

Committee: 
Financial Investment Board 

Dated: 
14 September 2021 

Subject: Treasury Management Update as at 31 July 
2021 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

All 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? £N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: The Chamberlain For Information 

Report author:  
James Graham – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides a summary of the City of London Corporation’s treasury 
management portfolio (investments) as at 31 July 2021. The report includes an 
update on the current asset allocation of the short term investment portfolio and its 
performance and also includes the latest cash flow forecast. A monthly investment 
review report produced by the Corporation’s treasury management consultants, Link 
Asset Services, is included at Appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the report. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The Financial Investment Board receives an update on the treasury management 

portfolio at each meeting. At its meeting on 9 February 2021 the Board requested 
an update on the current cash flow forecast at its next meeting. Officers have 
compiled this report to provide additional context to the short term investment 
portfolio and the forecast for short term investments as at 31 July 2021. 

 
Current Position  
 
2. The treasury management investment portfolio had a market value of £1,222.6m 

as at 31 July 2021. This represents a net increase in cash of £243.5m over the 
two-month period from 31 May 2021 (when the portfolio amounted to £979.1m). 
City’s Cash took receipt of the second tranche of private placement (market) debt 
in July, which at £200m, explains the significant increase in funds. The remaining 
net inflow is comprised of changes in working capital. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Asset Allocation 
 
3. In accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22, 

surplus cash is invested first and foremost with the aim of securing the 
Corporation’s financial assets and secondly in line with the organisation’s liquidity 
requirements (i.e. ensuring the cash is available when needed to meet the 
Corporation’s spending obligations). Once these two objectives have been 
satisfied, the Corporation targets the best returns available in the sterling money 
markets. 

 
4. A summary of the asset allocation by instrument type as at 31 July 2021 is 

displayed in figure 1.  
 

 
 
5. As at 31 July 2021, most of the Corporation’s cash balances were invested on a 

short term (under one year) basis with eligible banks, building societies and local 
authorities via fixed term deposits (28%) and notice accoun
[...]
Officers also expect to make methodological improvements to the forecast 
calculation to improve its accuracy. 
 

20. In terms of the key financial assumptions implicit in the forecast, Members may 
observe that the critical factor driving the forecast is the pace at which the City 
Fund’s capital spending plans are progressed. The forecast assumes spending 
on the major projects programme (City Fund components) will increase in 
intensity over the next few years and be substantively complete by the end of 
2025/26. The forecast assumes the programme will be funded in the main by a 
mixture of capital receipts, grant funding, fundraising and internal borrowing (i.e. 
no external borrowing is assumed). 

883 874 

657 

522 
435 

534 
606 

(600)

(400)

(200)

-

200

400

600

800

1,000

31/03/20 31/03/21 31/03/22 31/03/23 31/03/24 31/03/25 31/03/26

Figure 3: Medium Term Cash Flow Forecast (City Fund) 2020 
to 2026

Capital Financing Requirement (£m) Reserves (£m)

Short Term Working Capital Surplus (£m) Long Term Working Capital Surplus (£m)

Short Term Investments (£m)

Page 17



 

 

 
Conclusion  
 
21. This report has provided a summary of the City of London Corporation’s treasury 

management portfolio (investments) as at 31 July 2021. Cash is invested across 
a range of counterparties and instruments in accordance with the Corporation’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22. The Corporation added a 
new counterparty, Helaba, to its list of approved counterparties during the 
reporting period after undertaking due diligence. The addition is intended to 
increase the range of counterparties the Corporation uses to diversify its credit 
risk exposure. Returns have been driven by the prevailing rates available in the 
sterling money markets, which in turn are dominated by an ultra-low interest rate 
environment. Performance from the ultra-short and short dated bond fund 
investments has been positive over the year to date. The City Fund’s short t
[...]
nagement Service, FCA register number 150403. Registered office: 6th Floor, 65 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7NQ.

P
age 34



Committee: 
Financial Investment Board 
Audit and Risk Management 
 

Dated: 
14 September 2021 
5 October 2021 

Subject: Treasury Management Outturn 2020/21 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

All 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? £N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: The Chamberlain For Information 

Report author:  
James Graham – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2020/21 was approved by the 
Financial Investment Board and the Finance Committee in February 2020 and by the 
Court of Common Council on 5 March 2020. 
 
Under CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, which was adopted by the 
Court of Common Council on 3 March 2010, there is a requirement to provide an end 
of year report.  The main points to note are as follows: 
 

• As at 31 March 2021, the City had treasury balances totalling some £947.1m. The 
majority of these balances are held for payment to third parties or are restricted 
reserves. 

• Cash balances decreased by £67.6m over the course of the year, which is largely 
due to the Corporation’s capital programme. 

• Short term investment returns were very low during the year following the Bank of 
England’s decision to decrease its base rate on 11 March 2020 (from 0.75% to 
0.25%) and again on 19 March 2020 (to 0.10%).  

• The investment of funds during the year conformed to the approved strategy and 
there were no liquidity difficulties or breaches of the approved creditworthiness 
policy. 

• The treasury management strategy remained the same throughout 2020/21. 

• In November 2020, HM Treasury revised its requirements for new borrowers using 
the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB facility), effectively removing the ability of 
local authorities to borrow for commercial yield. At the same time PWLB reduced 
the margin added to gilt yields used to price new loans by 100 basis points. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The City of London Corporation (the City) is required by regulations issued under 

the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management 
review of activities and treasury indicators for 2020/21. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code). 
 

2. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21 was approved 
by the Financial Investment Board (11 February 2020), Finance Committee (18 
February 2020) and the Court of Common Council (5 March 2020). During 2020/21 
the Financial Investment Board received investment analysis reports at each Board 
meeting. 

 
Overall Treasury Position as at 31 March 2021 
 
3. The City’s treasury position at the start and end of 2020/21 was as follows: 

 

Table 1 31 March 2020 31 March 2021 

 Principal 
 

Rate of 
Return 

 

Average 
Life 
 

Principal 
 

Rate of 
Return 

Average 
Life 
 

 £m % Years £m % Years 
Fixed rate funding       
- PWLB 0   0   
- Market 0   0   

 0   0   
Variable rate funding       
- PWLB 0   0   
- Market (250.0)   (250.0)   

 (250.0)   (250.0)   

Total debt (250.0)   (250.0)   
Total investments 1,014.7 0.63 0.39 947.1 1.47 0.38 

Net Investments 764.7   697.1   
 

Table 1 demonstrates that short term investments declined from £1,014.7m as at 
31 March 2020 to £947.1m as at 31 March 2021, which is largely due to the capital 
programme. The rate of return refers to the weighted average return of the portfolio 
as at the balance sheet da
[...]
nk



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 13c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 13d
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Treasury Management Update as at 31 July 2021
	1a. Monthly Investment Report July 2021 (Link Asset Services)

	6 Treasury Management Outturn 2020/21
	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	12 CAS: Agreeing Targets and Implementation Actions for a Net Zero Pathway for Financial Investments for each Fund
	13a Quarterly Monitoring to 30 June 2021
	13b Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: Pension Fund
	13c Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: City's Cash
	13d Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: Bridge House Estates
	14 Value for Money Assessment
	5a. Value for Money Assessment (Mercer)




Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 14 September 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Tuesday, 14 September 2021 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
John Petrie 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

James Graham - Chamberlain's Department 

Simi Shah - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Anne Fairweather and Deputy Philip 
Woodhouse. Apologies for lateness were received from Alderman Robert 
Howard and Alderman Prem Goyal. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 30 June 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
There were no public outstanding actions. 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AS AT 31 JULY 2021  



The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing a summary of the 
City of London Corporation’s treasury management portfolio (investments) as at 
31 July 2021. The Chamberlain introduced the report and drew Members’ 
attention to the key points. The Board noted that cash balances had increased 
by £200 million due to the proceeds of private placement borrowing agreed for 
City’s Cash. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding recent investment with 
Helaba, the Chamberlain advised that security and liquidity had been prioritised 
in accordance with the Treasury Management Code of Practice. The 
Chamberlain added that whilst bespoke ESG analysis of counterparties had not 
been undertaken on this occasion, consideration should be given to building 
this into the Treasury Management process. With regards to asset allocation, 
the Chamberlain advised that management varied depending on cashflow 
requirements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2020/21  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain outlining the Treasury 
Management Outturn for 2020/21. The Chamberlain introduced the report and 
advised that the report was one of three reports required on an annual basis in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, and 
outlined treasury activities during the last financial year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
10 - 14        3 
15 - 16        - 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions. 



 
12. CAS: AGREEING TARGETS AND IMPLEMENTATION ACTIONS FOR A 

NET ZERO PATHWAY FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS FOR EACH FUND  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

13. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
 
13.1 Quarterly Monitoring to 30 June 2021  
 
The Board received a report of Mercer. 
13.2 Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: Pension Fund  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
13.3 Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: City's Cash  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
13.4 Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2021: Bridge House Estates  
 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 

14. VALUE FOR MONEY ASSESSMENT  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.09 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


